to the classification of narcotics. As for the classification of narcotics based on the 

Regulation of the Minister of Health of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4 of 2021 

concerning changes to the categorization of narcotics, it can be concluded that there are 

191 (one hundred and ninety one) lists of class I narcotics, 91 (ninety one) lists of class 

II narcotics and 15 (fifteen) lists of narcotics class III narcotics. 

The Regulation of the Minister of Health of the Republic of Indonesia concerning 

the classification of narcotics has undergone a change every time there is a change and/or

[...]

produces or distributes pharmaceutical preparations and/or medical devices that do not 

have a distribution permit as referred to in Article 106 paragraph (1) shall be punished 

with imprisonment for a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years with a maximum fine of 

Rp1.500.000.000,00 (one billion five hundred million rupiahs)". 

Further, article 98 paragraph 2 states as follows: “Anyone who does not have the 

expertise and authority is prohibited from procuring, storing, processing, promoting, and 

distributing drugs and substances with medicinal properties. From the two provisions